
PERFORMANCE ANALYSIS FOR INDOOR OPTICAL WIRELESS 
COMMUNICATION SYSTEM 

This thesis is presented in partial fulfillment for the award of the 

Bachelor of Engineering (Honors) Electrical 

Universiti Teknologi MARA 

NORSHAHIDA BINTI ABDUL WAHAB 

Faculty of Electrical Engineering 

Universiti Teknologi MARA 

40450 Shah Alam, Selangor 

i 



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

My undivided gratitude to Allah S.W.T that has given me blessings and strength to 

complete this project entitled "Performance Analysis for Indoor Optical Wireless 

Communication System" successfully. 

I wish to express my sincere appreciation to my Supervisor, Mrs. Norhayati Hamzah, for 

her constant guidance, counsels, and putting much effort upon the completion of this 

project. I also would like to thank my lecturers in the Faculty of Electrical Engineering 

who have taught me throughout the semesters. 

Credits also given towards the researchers and staffs in Lab Nano Cell who are always 

willing to lend their hands and show me guidance. Many thanks also to my mother, my 

sisters and especially to Mohd Dazrul Hadriazfar and also the rest of my family members 

for their encouragement love and support. 

Last but not least, for all my friends Nurfatehah, Norhanisah, Norhidayah and also the 

rest of my Electrical Engineering (communication) classmates that had shared their 

knowledge and experience with me throughout these three years of study. The kindness, 

cooperation and support from all of them will always be remembered. 

Thank you very much and may God bless you always. 

v 



ABSTRACT 

The worldwide demand for wireless communications is being met in many places by 

installed single-mode fiber networks. However, there is still a significant "first-mile" 

problem, which seriously limits the availability of broadband Internet access. Optical 

wireless communication (OWC) or free-space optical wireless communications (FSO) 

has emerged as a viable technology for bridging gaps in existing high-data rate 

communications networks, and as a temporary backbone for rapidly deployable mobile 

wireless communication infrastructure. FSO is widely regarded as the next generation 

high-speed wireless communication technology, and due to the security and high data 

rates is being considered for military systems. This thesis will review the link 

performance of the indoor optical wireless system. The optical wireless link was 

modeled and simulated using a commercial optical system simulator named OptSim by 

RSoft. The availability of simulation tools for FSO systems may help in engineering 

trade-off and optimization studies, in shortening cost. 

VI 



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

Title page 

Declaration 

Dedication 

Acknowledgment 

Abstract 

Table of Content 

List of Figure 

List of Table 

List of Abbreviations 

m 

IV 

VI 

VII 

XI 

XII 

CHAPTER 1 

CHAPTER 2 

INTRODUCTION 

1.1 

1.2 

1.3 

1.4 

1.5 

1.6 

Introduction 

System Overview 

Problem Statement 

Project Objective 

Scope of Work 

Organization of the Thesis 

BASIC CONCEPT AND THEO 

2.1 Introduction 

2.2 The First Mile Problem 

2.3 Indoor Optical Wireless Concept 

1 

3 

4 

4 

4 

5 

7 

8 

9 

VII 



CHAPTER 3 

2.4 

2.5 

2.6 

2.3.1 Transmitter 

2.3.2 Propagation Medium 

2.3.3 Receiver 

Eye Safety 

Standard for Indoor Optical Wireless Systems 

System Performance 

PROJECT METHODOLOGY 

11 

12 

13 

13 

16 

17 

3.1 Introduction 19 

3.2 Study the Optical Wireless Communication (OWC) 

3.3 

3.4 

3.5 

3.6 

3.7 

3.8 

System 

Study the Indoor Link 

Design Indoor OWC System 

3.4.1 Light Emitting Diode (LED) 

3.4.2 P-Intrinsic-n (PIN) Photodiode 

Indoor OWC System Simulation for 

Characteristics Performance 

3.5.1 Bit Error Rate (BER) Tester 

3.5.2 Eye Diagram Analyzer 

3.5.3 Optical Monitor 

3.5.4 Signal Analyzer 

Result Analysis 

Presentation and Thesis Writing 

Conclusions 

20 

20 

22 

22 

24 

25 

25 

26 

26 

27 

27 

28 

28 

VIM 


