## PERFORMANCE ANALYSIS FOR INDOOR OPTICAL WIRELESS COMMUNICATION SYSTEM

This thesis is presented in partial fulfillment for the award of the Bachelor of Engineering (Honors) Electrical Universiti Teknologi MARA



NORSHAHIDA BINTI ABDUL WAHAB

**Faculty of Electrical Engineering** 

Universiti Teknologi MARA

40450 Shah Alam, Selangor

## ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

My undivided gratitude to Allah S.W.T that has given me blessings and strength to complete this project entitled "Performance Analysis for Indoor Optical Wireless Communication System" successfully.

I wish to express my sincere appreciation to my Supervisor, Mrs. Norhayati Hamzah, for her constant guidance, counsels, and putting much effort upon the completion of this project. I also would like to thank my lecturers in the Faculty of Electrical Engineering who have taught me throughout the semesters.

Credits also given towards the researchers and staffs in Lab Nano Cell who are always willing to lend their hands and show me guidance. Many thanks also to my mother, my sisters and especially to Mohd Dazrul Hadriazfar and also the rest of my family members for their encouragement love and support.

Last but not least, for all my friends Nurfatehah, Norhanisah, Norhidayah and also the rest of my Electrical Engineering (communication) classmates that had shared their knowledge and experience with me throughout these three years of study. The kindness, cooperation and support from all of them will always be remembered.

Thank you very much and may God bless you always.

## ABSTRACT

The worldwide demand for wireless communications is being met in many places by installed single-mode fiber networks. However, there is still a significant "first-mile" problem, which seriously limits the availability of broadband Internet access. Optical wireless communication (OWC) or free-space optical wireless communications (FSO) has emerged as a viable technology for bridging gaps in existing high-data rate communications networks, and as a temporary backbone for rapidly deployable mobile wireless communication infrastructure. FSO is widely regarded as the next generation high-speed wireless communication technology, and due to the security and high data rates is being considered for military systems. This thesis will review the link performance of the indoor optical wireless system. The optical wireless link was modeled and simulated using a commercial optical system simulator named OptSim by RSoft. The availability of simulation tools for FSO systems may help in engineering trade-off and optimization studies, in shortening cost.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Title	page
Declaration	iii
Dedication	iv
Acknowledgment	V
Abstract	vi
Table of Content	vii
List of Figure	X.
List of Table	xi
List of Abbreviations	xii

CHAPTER 1	INTRODUCTION			
	1.1	Introduction	1	
	1.2	System Overview	3	
	1.3	Problem Statement	4	
	1.4	Project Objective	4	
	1.5	Scope of Work	4	
	1.6	Organization of the Thesis	5	
CHAPTER 2	HAPTER 2 BASIC CONCEPT AND THEORIES			
	2.1	Introduction	7	
	2.2	The First Mile Problem	8	
	2.3	Indoor Optical Wireless Concept	9	

		2.3.1 Transmitter	11
		2.3.2 Propagation Medium	12
		2.3.3 Receiver	13
	2.4	Eye Safety	13
	2.5	Standard for Indoor Optical Wireless Systems	16
	2.6	System Performance	17
CHAPTER 3	PRO	JECT METHODOLOGY	
	3.1	Introduction	19
	2.0		

3.2	Study the Optical Wireless Communication (OWC)				
	System	20			
3.3	Study the Indoor Link				
3.4	Design Indoor OWC System				
	3.4.1 Light Emitting Diode (LED)	22			
	3.4.2 P-Intrinsic-n (PIN) Photodiode	24			
3.5	Indoor OWC System Simulation for				
	Characteristics Performance	25			
	3.5.1 Bit Error Rate (BER) Tester	25			
	3.5.2 Eye Diagram Analyzer	26			
	3.5.3 Optical Monitor	26			
	3.5.4 Signal Analyzer	27			
3.6	Result Analysis	27			
3.7	Presentation and Thesis Writing 2				
3.8	Conclusions 28				